calculation of the ratio of Total Shareholder Fees and Expenses to Total Economics for TSLX, TICC, TICC pro forma as if it had been subject to the
fee structure in the BSP proposal, and TICC pro forma as if it had been subject to the fee structure in the NexPoint proposal.

– TSLX believes that Total Shareholder Fees & Expenses and Total Economics for each company in the BDC Composite was calculated on a
substantially equivalent basis to the methodology shown for TSLX and TICC.

– For companies that reported management or incentive fee waivers in the periods subsequent to 12/31/2011, including TSLX as well as
AINV, FSC and NMFC, which are included in the BDC Composite, Total Shareholder Fees & Expenses and Economic Profit are calculated
pro forma as if (i) the fee waivers had not been applied and (ii) the corresponding reduction in pre-incentive fee net investment income
resulted in a reduction in incentive fees (calculated by multiplying the amount of management fees waived by the incentive fee rate for each
company). No pro forma adjustments were made to NAV per share in the calculation of Shareholder Value Gained / (Lost) Due to Change
in Premium / (Disc.) to Average NAV.

16

TICC
2012 2013 2014

2015 (through
June 30) Cumulative

Cumulative
TICC under
BSP Fees 2

Cumulative
TICC under

NexPoint
Fees 3

Net Increase in Net Assets Resulting from Operations (GAAP) $ 68,323 $ 58,945 $(3,348) $ 30,856 $ 154,776 $ 170,223 $ 177,946

Shareholder Fees & Expenses:
Compensation expense (GAAP) $ 1,183 $ 1,648 $ 1,861 $ 876 $ 5,567 $ 5,567 $ 5,567
Investment advisory fees (GAAP) 11,223 19,096 21,150 10,319 61,788 46,341 38,617
Professional fees (GAAP) 1,874 1,996 2,150 1,512 7,532 7,532 7,532
Insurance (GAAP) 1 69 69 69 0 206 206 206
Directors' Fees (GAAP) 1 261 323 317 0 900 900 900
Transfer agent and custodian fees (GAAP) 1 129 229 284 0 642 642 642
General and administrative (GAAP) 1,028 1,590 1,398 1,184 5,200 5,200 5,200
Net investment income incentive fees (GAAP) 5,460 6,581 5,604 (1,505) 16,139 16,139 16,139
Capital gains incentive fees (GAAP) 5,509 (1,192) (3,873) 0 444 444 444

Total Shareholder Fees & Expenses 26,735 30,339 28,959 12,385 98,418 82,971 75,248
Economic Profit (Net Increase in Net Assets Resulting from
Operations + Total Shareholder Fees & Expenses) $ 95,058 $ 89,284 $ 25,611 $ 43,242 $ 253,194 $ 253,194 $ 253,194

TICC NAV Per Share 12/31/2011 (Released 03/15/2012) $ 9.30 $ 9.30 $ 9.30
TICC Share Price 03/16/2012 10.09 $ 10.09 $ 10.09
Premium / (Discount) to NAV 03/16/2012 9 % 9 % 9 %
Shares Outstanding (millions) (as of 3/16/2012) 37 37 37

TICC NAV Per Share 6/30/15 (Released 08/7/2015) $ 8.60 $ 8.60 $ 8.60
TICC Share Price 08/10/2015 6.70 6.70 6.70
Premium / (Discount) to NAV 08/10/2015 (22)% (22)% (22)%
Shares Outstanding (millions) (as of 8/10/2015) 60 60 60

Change in Premium / (Discount) to NAV (31)% (31)% (31)%
Shareholder Value Gained / (Lost) due to Change in Premium / (Disc.)
to Average NAV $(131,605) $(131,605) $(131,605)

[…]

(2) Assumes 25% reduction of Cumulative Investment Advisory Fees Paid (illustrating management fee reduction from 2.0% to 1.50% of AUM), holding economic profit constant
(3) Assumes 38% reduction of Cumulative Investment Advisory Fees Paid (illustrating management fee reduction from 2.0% to 1.25% of AUM), holding economic profit constant

($ in thousands, except per share amounts and where noted)

17

Reconciliation of Certain Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(1) TSLX did not have publically traded shares prior to March 2014.  Share price assumed to equal NAV per share at 12/31/2011 (adjusted for December 2013 stock split)
(2) Includes management fees waived by TSLX’s investment advisor prior to TSLX’s IPO in 2014, which totaled $3,704 in 2012, $7,135 in 2013 and $2,464 in 2014
(3) Pro forma adjustment to exclude impact of management fees waived on net investment income.
(4) Pro forma adjustment to reduce incentive fees resulting from decrease in pre-incentive fee net investment income. Calculated by multiplying management fees waived by incentive

fee rate of 15% applicable prior to TSLX’s IPO in 2014.
(5) Excludes impact of pro forma adjustments described above.
(6) Adjusted for December 2013 stock split

($ in thousands, except per share amounts and where noted)

TSLX 2012 2013 2014
2015 (through

June 30) Cumulative
Increase in Net Assets Resulting from Operations (GAAP) $ 39,595 $ 66,983 $ 85,050 $ 58,573 $ 250,201
(-) Decrease in Net Investment Income ³ (3,704) (7,135) (2,464) 0 (13,303)
(+) Reduction in Incentive Fee 4 556 1,070 370 0 1,995
Pro Forma Increase in Net Assets Resulting from Operations $ 36,447 $ 60,918 $ 82,956 $ 58,573 $ 238,893

Shareholder Fees & Expenses:
Management fees (GAAP) $ 8,892 $ 13,376 $ 18,296 $ 10,246 $ 50,810
Incentive fees (GAAP) 6,996 11,790 17,839 12,137 48,762
(-) Reduction of Incentive Fees 4 (556) (1,070) (370) 0 (1,995)
Professional fees (GAAP) 2,881 3,691 4,752 2,490 13,814
Directors' fees (GAAP) 287 285 342 186 1,100
Other general and administrative (GAAP) 1,564 2,434 3,858 2,429 10,285
Total Pro Forma Shareholder Fees & Expenses 20,064 30,506 44,717 27,488 122,776
Economic Profit (Pro Forma Increase in Net Assets Resulting from Operations + Total Pro
Forma Shareholder Fees & Expenses) $ 56,511 $ 91,424 $ 127,673 $ 86,061 $ 361,669

TSLX NAV Per Share 12/31/2011 $ 14.71
TSLX Share Price 12/31/2011 1 14.71
Premium / (Discount) to NAV 12/31/2011 0 %
Shares Outstanding (millions ) (as of 3/23/12)6 14.57

TSLX NAV Per Share 6/30/2015 (released 8/4/2015)5 $ 15.84
TSLX Share Price 8/05/2015 5 18.00
Premium / (Discount) to NAV 08/05/2015 14 %
Shares Outstanding (millions ) (as of 8/5/2015) 54

Change in Premium / (Discount) to NAV 14 %
Shareholder Value Gained / (Lost) Due to Change in Premium / (Disc.) to Average NAV $ 73,022

Total Economics (Economic Profit + Shareholder Value Gained / (Lost) Due to Change in
Premium / (Disc.) to Average NAV) $434,691